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[No. 397, S.] 	 [Published April 9, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 356. 

AN ACT to amend chapter 162, of the laws of 
1887, entitled, "an act to revise, consolidate and 
amend the charter of the city of La Crosse and 
the several acts amendatory thereof." 

(See Vol. 2) 

[No. 563, A.] 	[Published April 30, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 357. 
AN ACT to submit to the people an amendment 

to section 1, of Article 10, of the constitution of 
the state of Wisconsin, relating to education. 

WHEREAS, At the biennial session of the legisla-
ture of this state for the year 1885, an amend-
ment to the constitution of this state was proposed 
and agreed to by a majority of the members 
elected to each of the two houses, which pro-
posed amendment was in the following language: 
Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring. 
That section 1, of Article 10, of the constitution 
of the state of Wisconsin, be amended so as to 
read as follows: Section 1. The supervision of 
common schools shall be vested in a state superin-
tendent and such other officers as the legislature 
shall direct. The legislature may prescribe 
by law the qualifications of the state superinten-
dent, and all other officers intrusted with the super-
vision of common schools. The state superinten-
dent and such other officers intrusted with the 
supervision of common schools, shall be chosen 
by the qualified electors of the state, or respective 
districts, at such time and in such manner as the 
legislature shall provide. The powers, duties and 
compensation of all such officers shall be provided 
for by law. 
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AND, WHEREAS, The foregoing proposed amend-
ment to the constitution of this state was duly 
agreed to in the legislature of this state, chosen 
at the general election in November, 1886, by a 
majority of all the members elected to each house 
thereof; thereof 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The foregoing proposed amendment To be sub- 
to the constitution of the state of Wisconsin, shall innted  "le' 
be submitted to the people of this state at a gen- 
eral election to be held on the Tuesday next suc-
ceeding the first Monday in November, A. D. 1888; 
and if the people shall approve and ratify such 
amendment by a majority of the electors voting 
thereon, such amendment shall become a part of 
the constitution of this state. 

SEcnorr 2. The form of ballot in voting to ap- Form of ballot 
prove and ratify such amendment shall be: "For 
the amendment to section 1, of article 10, of the 
constitution." And the form of ballot against 
such amendment shall be: "Against the amend-
ment to section 1, of article 10, of the constitu-
tion." Such ballots shall be separate and apart 
from any other ballot, and shall be cast in separ-
ate boxes to be provided for that purpose; and all 
persons qualified to vote at any election in this 
state shall be deemed voters on this question. 

Sitarrorr 3. The votes cast for or against such Votes, how 
amendment shall be counted and returned by the ., (rrit nd  
inspectors of the election in all respects as votes 
for state officers are counted and returned, and 
the officers in counties now designated by law to 
canvass the returns of votes for state officers, 
shall canvass the returns in their respective coun-
ties, on this question, and certify and return the 
result to the state canvassers, at the same time 
and places, and under the same regulations and 
restrictions, now provided by law for canvassing 
and declaring the returns for elections of state 
officers; and the state canvassers shall canvass 
said returns, certified by them as provided by law 
in case of elections for state officers. 

SECTION 4. Within three days after the deter- Rees% to be 
naination of said canvass by the state canvassers, 
they shall certify the result thereof to the govern- 
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or, who shall thereupon without delay make pro-
clamation of the result. 

Secretary of 	SECTION 5. The secretary of state is hereby re- state to include 	 3  
substance here- quireu to include the substance of this act in the or in geveral 
election notice, notice of the general election for the year 1888. 
1698. 	 SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in 

force from and after its passage and publication. 
Approved April 8, 1887. 
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state superin-
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Salary. 

[No. 669, A.] 	[Published April 25, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 358. 
AN ACT to provide for the employment of an ad-

ditional clerk in the office of the state superin-
tendent, and to appropriate money therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The state superintendent is hereby 
authorized to appoint one clerk in addition to the 
chief clerk now provided for that office, who shall 
perform such duties as may be assigned to him 
by the state superintendent, and whose salary 
shall not exceed twelve .  hundred dollars per an-
num. 

SECTION 2. The salary of the additional clerk 
authorized by this act shall be paid in the same 
manner as the salaries of all other clerks in the 
several state departments are paid„ and there is 
hereby annually appropriated from the general 
fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropri-
ated, a sufficient sum to carry into effect the pro-
visions of this act. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 8, 1887. 


